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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Semper Fi & America's Fund  
 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Semper Fi & America's Fund (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Semper Fi & America's Fund as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Semper Fi & 
America's Fund and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Semper Fi & America's Fund's ability to continue 
as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 



 

2 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT, CONTINUED 
 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Semper Fi & America's Fund's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about Semper Fi & America's Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 
 

 
 
San Diego, California 
December 17, 2025 
 



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND

Statements of Financial Position

2025 2024

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 722,424         $ 764,026         

Accounts receivable 228,796         267,449         

Unconditional promises to give 5,926,520      7,250,000      

Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,878,743      1,491,057      

Investments 35,171,522    31,548,017    

Right-of-use asset - operating lease 409,844 -                     

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 199,855         230,180         

Total Assets $ 44,537,704    $ 41,550,729    

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 926,392         $ 1,036,194      

Accrued expenses 1,251,086      952,406         

Lease liability - operating lease 429,686 -                     

Total Liabilities 2,607,164      1,988,600      

Net Assets:

Without donor restriction 26,861,576    25,234,688    

With donor restriction:

Purpose-restricted 7,530,423      6,794,900      

Time-restricted 4,000,000      4,000,000      

Perpetual in nature 3,538,541      3,532,541      

Total With Donor Restriction 15,068,964    14,327,441    

Total Net Assets 41,930,540    39,562,129    

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 44,537,704    $ 41,550,729    

June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 3



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND

Statement of Activities

Without Donor With Donor

Restriction  Restriction Total

Support and Other Revenue:

Contributions $ 27,977,529    $ 26,572,629    $ 54,550,158    

Special events:

Revenue 770,412         -                     770,412         

Expense (280,305)        -                     (280,305)        

Special events, net 490,107         -                     490,107         

Investment income, net 1,913,265      765,566         2,678,831      

Contributed nonfinancial assets 601,482         -                     601,482         

Net assets released from restrictions - time 9,500,000      (9,500,000)     -                     

Net assets released from restrictions - purpose 17,096,672    (17,096,672)   -                     

Total Support and Other Revenue 57,579,055    741,523         58,320,578    

Expenses:

Program services:

Service member and family support 33,205,864    -                     33,205,864    

Transition 7,807,524      -                     7,807,524      

Integrative wellness 9,101,246      -                     9,101,246      

Total Program Services 50,114,634    -                     50,114,634    

Supporting services:

Management and general 3,923,169      -                     3,923,169      

Fundraising 1,914,364      -                     1,914,364      

5,837,533      -                     5,837,533      

Total Expenses 55,952,167    -                     55,952,167    

Change in Net Assets 1,626,888      741,523         2,368,411      

Net Assets, beginning 25,234,688    14,327,441    39,562,129    

Net Assets, ending $ 26,861,576    $ 15,068,964    $ 41,930,540    

Year Ended June 30, 2025

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 4



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND

Statement of Activities

Without Donor With Donor

Restriction  Restriction Total

Support and Other Revenue:

Contributions $ 35,605,400    $ 21,212,649    $ 56,818,049    

Special events:

Revenue 304,176         -                     304,176         

Expense (127,457)        -                     (127,457)        

Special events, net 176,719         -                     176,719         

Investment income, net 1,568,102      877,387         2,445,489      

Contributed nonfinancial assets 379,644         29,477           409,121         

Net assets released from restrictions - time 9,500,000      (9,500,000)     -                     

Net assets released from restrictions - purpose 12,927,693    (12,927,693)   -                     

Total Support and Other Revenue 60,157,558    (308,180)        59,849,378    

Expenses:

Program services:

Service member and family support 36,752,280    -                     36,752,280    

Transition 6,674,639      -                     6,674,639      

Integrative wellness 8,351,978      -                     8,351,978      

Total Program Services 51,778,897    -                     51,778,897    

Supporting services:

Management and general 3,444,802      -                     3,444,802      

Fundraising 1,797,212      -                     1,797,212      

5,242,014      -                     5,242,014      

Total Expenses 57,020,911    -                     57,020,911    

Change in Net Assets 3,136,647      (308,180)        2,828,467      

Net Assets, beginning 22,098,041    14,635,621    36,733,662    

Net Assets, ending $ 25,234,688    $ 14,327,441    $ 39,562,129    

Year Ended June 30, 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 5



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND

Statement of Functional Expenses  

 

Service Member and Integrative Total Management

Family Support Transition Wellness Program and General Fundraising Total

Grants:

Housing $ 9,814,635       $ -                   $ -                   $ 9,814,635    $ -                   $ -                   $ 9,814,635    

Service member and family support 7,527,499       -                   -                   7,527,499    -                   -                   7,527,499    

Transportation 1,740,695       -                   -                   1,740,695    -                   -                   1,740,695    

Adaptive equipment 804,349          -                   -                   804,349       -                   -                   804,349       

Military to civilian transition -                      2,784,933    -                   2,784,933    -                   -                   2,784,933    

Education and career -                      1,027,149    -                   1,027,149    -                   -                   1,027,149    

PTSD, TBI,  and medical -                      -                   3,044,303    3,044,303    -                   -                   3,044,303    

Recovery through sports -                      -                   2,556,146    2,556,146    -                   -                   2,556,146    

Total Grants 19,887,178     3,812,082    5,600,449    29,299,709  -                   -                   29,299,709  

Wages, taxes, and benefits 10,504,420     3,455,990    2,708,268    16,668,678  3,125,190    1,324,303    21,118,171  

Professional services 641,950          123,052       180,780       945,782       239,877       141,550       1,327,209    

Travel and meetings 665,181          127,505       187,322       980,008       42,696         33,133         1,055,837    

Education and promotional 422,476          80,982         118,974       622,432       553              200,412       823,397       

Postage and delivery 474,475          90,950         133,618       699,043       50,194         64,614         813,851       

Other operating expenses 178,295          34,176         50,210         262,681       144,478       55,808         462,967       

Office rent and expenses 231,495          44,374         65,192         341,061       39,767         21,677         402,505       

Donation processing -                      -                   -                   -                   219,511       45,421         264,932       

Communications 124,365          23,839         35,022         183,226       34,339         17,286         234,851       

Depreciation 76,029            14,574         21,411         112,014       26,564         10,160         148,738       

13,318,686     3,995,442    3,500,797    20,814,925  3,923,169    1,914,364    26,652,458  

Total Operating Expenses 33,205,864     7,807,524    9,101,246    50,114,634  3,923,169    1,914,364    55,952,167  

Other fundraising event expenses netted

against fundraising event revenue -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   280,305       280,305       

Total Functional Expenses $ 33,205,864     $ 7,807,524    $ 9,101,246    $ 50,114,634  $ 3,923,169    $ 2,194,669    $ 56,232,472  

Year Ended June 30, 2025

Program Services Supporting Services

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 6



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND

Statement of Functional Expenses  

Service Member and Integrative Total Management

Family Support Transition Wellness Program and General Fundraising Total

Grants:

Service member and family support $ 10,111,865     $ -                   $ -                   $ 10,111,865  $ -                   $ -                   $ 10,111,865  

Housing 9,793,599       -                   -                   9,793,599    -                   -                   9,793,599    

Transportation 3,248,706       -                   -                   3,248,706    -                   -                   3,248,706    

Education and career 1,179,008       -                   -                   1,179,008    -                   -                   1,179,008    

Military to civilian transition -                      2,385,345    -                   2,385,345    -                   -                   2,385,345    

Adaptive equipment -                      1,203,964    -                   1,203,964    -                   -                   1,203,964    

PTSD, TBI, and medical -                      -                   2,975,192    2,975,192    -                   -                   2,975,192    

Recovery through sports -                      -                   2,400,053    2,400,053    -                   -                   2,400,053    

Jinx McCain horsemanship -                      -                   93,399         93,399         -                   -                   93,399         

Total Grants 24,333,178     3,589,309    5,468,644    33,391,131  -                   -                   33,391,131  

Wages, taxes, and benefits 9,522,145       2,658,010    2,232,273    14,412,428  2,660,870    1,271,475    18,344,773  

Professional services 687,407          101,397       154,488       943,292       241,592       120,746       1,305,630    

Travel and meetings 700,722          103,361       157,480       961,563       51,649         47,466         1,060,678    

Postage and delivery 510,412          75,289         114,710       700,411       47,162         63,297         810,870       

Education and promotional 399,210          58,886         89,718         547,814       6,910           151,352       706,076       

Other operating expenses 162,227          23,930         36,458         222,615       135,574       55,106         413,295       

Office rent and expenses 221,515          32,675         49,783         303,973       35,126         16,085         355,184       

Communications 127,587          18,820         28,674         175,081       28,817         19,794         223,692       

Donation processing -                      -                   -                   -                   206,859       41,100         247,959       

Depreciation 87,877            12,962         19,750         120,589       30,243         10,791         161,623       

12,419,102     3,085,330    2,883,334    18,387,766  3,444,802    1,797,212    23,629,780  

Total Operating Expenses 36,752,280     6,674,639    8,351,978    51,778,897  3,444,802    1,797,212    57,020,911  

Other fundraising event expenses netted

against fundraising event revenue -                      -                   -                   -                   -                   127,457       127,457       

Total Functional Expenses $ 36,752,280     $ 6,674,639    $ 8,351,978    $ 51,778,897  $ 3,444,802    $ 1,924,669    $ 57,148,368  

Year Ended June 30, 2024

Program Services Supporting Services

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 7



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND

Statements of Cash Flows

2025 2024

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Cash received from donors and others $ 40,641,040    $ 44,930,250    

Payments received on unconditional promises to give 15,085,613    11,670,000    

Cash received from investment earnings, net 1,097,364      1,140,496      

Cash paid to employees and vendors (26,282,339)   (21,934,323)   

Cash paid for grants (28,754,395)   (32,995,612)   

Noncash operating lease expense 19,842           -                     

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 1,807,125      2,810,811      

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Purchases of investments (27,047,663)   (40,912,135)   

Proceeds on sales of investments 25,311,349    36,114,488    

Purchases of property and equipment (118,413)        (94,725)          

Net Cash Used by Investing Activities (1,854,727)     (4,892,372)     

Cash Flows Provided by Financing Activities:

Cash contributions restricted for endowment 6,000             50,000           

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (41,602)          (2,031,561)     

Cash and Cash Equivalents, beginning 764,026         2,795,587      

Cash and Cash Equivalents, ending $ 722,424         $ 764,026         

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 8



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND  

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Nature of Activities 
Semper Fi & America’s Fund (the Fund) is a tax-exempt organization incorporated in the State of California in 
2004. The Fund cares for our nation’s critically wounded, ill, and injured service members, veterans, and military 
families. Supporting all branches of the U.S. Armed Forces, the Fund provides one-on-one case management, 
connection, and lifetime support. 
 
The Fund initially assisted post-9/11 Marines and Navy Corpsmen. In 2012, the Fund expanded its programs to 
serve post-9/11 service members and veterans of all branches of the U.S. Armed Forces. In 2018, the Fund 
further expanded its reach by assisting Vietnam veterans catastrophically wounded, injured, or suffering life-
threatening illness from their service in Vietnam combat operations. 
 
The primary source of income is from donor contributions. Since its inception in 2004, the Fund has assisted 
36,000 service members, veterans, and military families with over $500 million in grants, support and services. 
 
The Fund’s Case Management model is what differentiates the Fund from others. The Fund’s case managers, 
visiting nurses, and veteran leads provide continuity and connection throughout difficult stages of recovery from 
the first moment of crisis through recovery and transition back to their communities. The Fund’s three programs, 
Service Member and Family Support, Transition, and Integrative Wellness, provide a holistic approach to long-
term health and wellness. 
 

Service Member & Family Support - essential financial support and vital programming from the first 
moment of crisis through recovery. 
 
Transition - peer support, mentorship, reunions, and opportunities to thrive beyond injury or illness. 
 
Integrative Wellness - holistic tools and innovative technologies to improve body, mind, and spirit. 

 
Financial Statement Presentation 
The financial statements of the Fund have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP), which require the Fund to report information regarding its 
financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:  
 

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and 
may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Fund. These net assets may 
be used at the discretion of the Fund's management and the board of directors. 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. 
Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Fund or by 
the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the 
funds be maintained in perpetuity. 

 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
  



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND  

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 

Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The Fund’s financial instruments, none of which are held for trading purposes, include cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts receivable, investments, accounts payable, and lease liability. The Fund estimates that the fair value of 
all of these nonderivative financial instruments at June 30, 2025 and 2024, approximates the aggregate carrying 
values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying statements of financial position. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Fund considers all highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents.  
 
Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable are recorded at estimated net realizable value. Receivables are written off when the Fund 
determines an account is uncollectible. There were no write-offs in the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024. Past due status is determined based on a review of the amounts recorded and the expected collection of 
these amounts. No allowance for credit losses is deemed necessary as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, as 
management has determined that all amounts are deemed collectible. 
 
Investments 
Realized and unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets in the accompanying 
statements of activities. Investment income and gains restricted by a donor are reported as increases in net 
assets with donor restrictions until they are appropriated for use in accordance with the agreements. 
 
Unconditional Promises to Give 
When a donor has unconditionally promised to contribute funds to the Fund in future periods, the Fund recognizes 
an unconditional promise to give. Promises to give expected to be collected within one year are recorded as 
support and a receivable at net realizable value. Promises to give expected to be collected in future years are 
recorded as support and a receivable at the present value of expected future cash flows. Discounts on those 
amounts are computed using interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. 
Amortization of discounts is included in contribution revenue. 
 
An allowance for uncollectible pledges receivable, if any, is provided based upon management’s judgment, 
including such factors as prior collection history, type of contribution, and nature of fundraising activity. No 
allowance for doubtful promises to give is deemed necessary as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, as management has 
determined that all amounts are deemed collectible. 
 
Property and Equipment 
The Fund capitalizes all expenditures for property, equipment, software, and website design equal to or in excess 
of $1,000. Equipment and improvements are recorded at cost or at estimated fair value at date of gift if donated. 
Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged against operations. Depreciation is provided on a straight-
line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets of two to five years. 
 
Leases 
The Fund adheres to the accounting standard for leases, which provides detailed guidance for financial statement 
recognition, measurement, and disclosure of leases. The significant policies used by the Fund to assist in 
determining the financial statement treatment of leasing arrangements are described in Note 6. 
  



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND  

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, continued 

Revenue Recognition 

Contributions - Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with 
donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Donor-restricted 
contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of 
restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.  
 
In-kind contributions - In-kind contributions consist of donated use of facilities, donated assets, donated supplies, 
and donated services. Donated services are recognized in the statements of activities if the services (a) create or 
enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would 
otherwise be purchased by the Fund. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or 
supporting function. Therefore, these expenses are allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied, 
as follows: Employee wages, benefits, and taxes are allocated based on each person’s job duties. Office rent and 
expenses and communication systems are allocated using the overall employee allocation. Travel, professional 
services, postage and delivery, other business costs, and educational and promotional are allocated based on the 
purpose of each expenditure. Donation processing is allocated to management and general except for costs for 
peer-to-peer fundraising websites that are allocated to fundraising. Depreciation is allocated based on the 
purpose and usage of each asset. 
 
Income Taxes 
The Fund is exempt from income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and section 23701(d) 
of the California Revenue and Taxation code. The Fund, however, may be subject to tax on income which is not 
related to its exempt purpose. For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, no such unrelated business taxable 
income was reported and, therefore, no provision for income taxes has been made.  
 
The Fund follows U.S. GAAP related to the recognition of uncertain tax positions. The Fund recognizes accrued 
interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax positions as part of the statements of activities when 
applicable. Management has determined that the Fund has no uncertain tax positions at June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
and, therefore, no amounts have been accrued. 
 
Reclassifications 
Certain items in the 2024 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to current year classifications; 
specifically, some purchases of investments were reclassified to cash received from donors and others in the 
statement of cash flows. Such reclassifications had no effect on previously reported changes in net assets. 
 
Subsequent Events 
The Fund has evaluated subsequent events through December 17, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. 
 
 
Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability 

The Fund maintains a liquidity management plan and also an investment policy that strive to balance the goals of 
(1) making sufficient funds available to meet near-term expenses, while (2) investing in securities with diversified 
risk, reasonable return, and high marketability.  
 
Funds for near-term expenses are maintained in a combination of cash and short-term, highly-rated fixed-income 
securities. The remaining funds are invested in a combination of longer-term fixed-income securities and equities 
with the goal of providing a higher rate of return as compared to the near-term investments.  



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND  

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Note 2 - Liquidity and Availability, continued 

The Fund’s board establishes investment policy guidelines. Implementation of these guidelines and the resultant 
investing of funds is performed by a professional, outside investment manager. As part of the annual budget 
process, the board reviews management’s estimates of projected revenues and expenses, cash flow, and 
financial assets for the coming fiscal year to determine near-term and longer-term funding requirements. 
 
An important consideration in the review process is the highly seasonal nature of the Fund’s donations, which 
causes the Fund to need highly liquid funds available for much of the year. 
 

The following reflects the Fund’s financial assets as of the statement of financial position date, reduced by 
amounts not available for general use because of contractual or donor-imposed restriction within one year of the 
statement of financial position date. Amounts already appropriated from the donor-restricted endowment for 
general expenditure within one year of the statement of financial position date have not been subtracted as 
unavailable. 
 

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents $ 722,424        $ 764,026        

Accounts receivable 228,796        267,449        

Investments 35,171,522    31,548,017    

Unconditional promises to give 5,926,520     7,250,000     

Total Financial Assets 42,049,262    39,829,492    

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

Restricted by donor with purpose and time restrictions (7,530,423)    (6,794,900)    

Donor-restricted endowment funds held in perpetuity (3,538,541)    (3,532,541)    

Endowment earnings unavailable due to spending limits (1,750,315)    (1,350,359)    

Financial Assets Available for General Expenditures Within One Year $ 29,229,983    $ 28,151,692    

 
As part of the Fund’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its 
general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. The Fund manages its liquidity and reserves 
through maintaining and reviewing budget to actual amounts and forecasted cash flows on a regular basis. The 
Fund also operates within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability and constantly maintains liquid 
assets to fund near-term operating needs. 
 
 
  



SEMPER FI & AMERICA'S FUND  

Notes to Financial Statements 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
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Note 3 - Fair Value and Investments 

Fair value accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework for measuring fair value, outline a fair 
value hierarchy based on inputs used to measure fair value, and enhance disclosure requirements for fair value 
measurements. The fair value hierarchy distinguishes between market participant assumptions based on market 
data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity (observable inputs that are classified within Level 
1 or 2 of the hierarchy) and the reporting entity’s own assumptions about market participant assumptions 
(unobservable inputs classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy). 
 

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical investments that the investment manager 
has the ability to access at the measurement date. 

 
Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
investment, either directly or indirectly. 

 
Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the investment. 

 
A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is 
significant to the fair value measurement. 
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have 
been no changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

 
Cash and equivalents: Reported at cost plus earned interest, which approximates market prices. 

 
Equity and bond mutual funds and exchange traded funds (ETF): Valued at the closing price reported on 
the active market on which the individual securities are traded. 
 
Corporate bonds: Valued at fair value by discounting the related cash flows based on current yields of 
similar instruments with comparable characteristics, as provided by a third party using computerized 
valuation formula. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair market values are estimated using 
the most recent bid prices in the over-the-counter market in which the individual securities are traded and 
adjusted for other factors, such as interest rates, credit, etc., as determined by the broker and/or custodian.  
 
Treasury Securities: Reported at cost plus earned interest, which approximates market prices. 
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Note 3 - Fair Value and Investments, continued 

The fair market value of investments is categorized as follows: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 193,516        $ -                   $ -                   $ 193,516        

Equity Mutual Funds and ETFs:

Large blend 3,972,467     -                   -                   3,972,467     

Large value 1,754,816     -                   -                   1,754,816     

Foreign large blend 1,252,003     -                   -                   1,252,003     

Large growth 735,067        -                   -                   735,067        

Small growth 445,784        -                   -                   445,784        

Utilities 438,433        -                   -                   438,433        

Small value 345,499        -                   -                   345,499        

Real estate 323,955        -                   -                   323,955        

Foreign small/mid value 275,836        -                   -                   275,836        

Diversified emerging mkts 271,167        -                   -                   271,167        

Global real estate 240,277        -                   -                   240,277        

Mid-cap blend 135,959        -                   -                   135,959        

Foreign large growth 14,666          -                   -                   14,666          

Treasury Securities:

Treasury obligations -                   7,908,003     -                   7,908,003     

Bond Mutual Funds and ETFs:

Short-term bonds 11,281,209    -                   -                   11,281,209    

World bonds 2,569,536     -                   -                   2,569,536     

Inflation-protected bonds 1,910,925     -                   -                   1,910,925     

Large blend 1,026,512     -                   -                   1,026,512     

Multisector bond 39,486          -                   -                   39,486          

Intermediate term bonds 20,000          -                   -                   20,000          

Mid-cap blend 16,406          -                   -                   16,406          

$ 27,263,519    $ 7,908,003     $ -                   $ 35,171,522    

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2025
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Note 3 - Fair Value and Investments, continued 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash and cash equivalents $ 169,714        $ -                   $ -                   $ 169,714        

Equity Mutual Funds and ETFs:

Large blend 3,445,570     -                   -                   3,445,570     

Large value 1,411,357     -                   -                   1,411,357     

Foreign large blend 1,142,006     -                   -                   1,142,006     

Large growth 627,114        -                   -                   627,114        

Utilities 494,968        -                   -                   494,968        

Small growth 353,704        -                   -                   353,704        

Real estate 350,647        -                   -                   350,647        

Small value 240,745        -                   -                   240,745        

Foreign small/mid value 227,049        -                   -                   227,049        

Global real estate 216,744        -                   -                   216,744        

Diversified emerging mkts 237,473        -                   -                   237,473        

Mid-cap blend 186,748        -                   -                   186,748        

Treasury Securities:

Treasury obligations -                   5,476,317     -                   5,476,317     

Treasury bill -                   626,104        -                   626,104        

Bond Mutual Funds and ETFs:

Short-term bonds 10,492,113    -                   -                   10,492,113    

World bonds 2,744,590     -                   -                   2,744,590     

Inflation-protected bonds 1,709,812     -                   -                   1,709,812     

Large blend 1,099,849     -                   -                   1,099,849     

Emerging market bonds 281,208        -                   -                   281,208        

Mid-cap blend 14,185          -                   -                   14,185          

$ 25,445,596    $ 6,102,421     $ -                   $ 31,548,017    

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2024

 
 
 
Note 4 - Unconditional Promises to Give 

Unconditional promises to give consist of the following at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Due within one year $ 5,926,520     $ 7,250,000     

Total Due $ 5,926,520     $ 7,250,000     
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Note 5 - Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Software $ 64,141          $ 74,141          

Office furniture and equipment 318,522         377,568        

Website development 150,833         397,214        

533,496         848,923        

Less accumulated depreciation (333,641)        (618,743)       

$ 199,855         $ 230,180        

 
 
Note 6 - Leasing Arrangements 

The Fund has an operating lease for an office building under agreement with a contractual period of five years. 
The office building is located in California. The lease contains one option to extend. The exercise of lease renewal 
options is generally at the Fund’s sole discretion. Options that are reasonably certain to be exercised, considering 
all relevant economic and financial factors, are included in the lease term. Leases with an initial term of 12 months 
or fewer are not recorded on the statements of financial position. Lease expense is recognized for these leases 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The lease agreement does not contain any material residual value 
guarantee. 
 
Non-lease components, such as maintenance and operating services, are expensed as incurred and are not 
included in the measurement of the lease liability. All variable payments not based on a market rate or an index 
are expensed as incurred. 
 
The Fund determines if an arrangement is or contains a lease at contract inception. The Fund recognizes a right-
of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The lease liability is initially measured at the 
present value of the unpaid lease payments at the lease commencement date. Key estimates and judgments 
include how the Fund determines the discount rate, the lease term, and the lease payments. 
 
When the discount rate implicit in a lease is not readily determinable, the Fund calculates the lease liability using 
the risk-free rate. 
 
The following summarizes the leases as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024
 

Operating lease right-of-use assets $ 409,844 $ -                   

Current portion of operating lease liabilities 84,735 -                   

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 344,951 -                   

Total operating lease liabilities $ 429,686 $ -                   
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Note 6 - Leasing Arrangements, continued 

The amounts contractually due on the operating lease liability as of June 30, 2025, were as follows: 
 
2026 $ 98,188          

2027 102,115        

2028 106,200        

2029 110,448        

2030 47,210          

Total undiscounted cash flows 464,161        

Less: present value discount (34,475)         

Present value of lease liabilities $ 429,686        
 

 
The following summarizes the line item in the statements of functional expenses, which include the components 
of lease expense for the years ended June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Operating lease expense, included in office rent and expenses $ 75,450          $ -                   

Short-term lease expense, included in office rent and expenses 66,449          -                   

Total lease cost $ 141,899        $ -                   
 

 
Supplemental cash flow information related to leases was as follows for the years ended June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from operating leases $ 47,664          $ -                   

Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities $ 465,443        $ -                    
 
Supplemental statements of financial position information related to leases was as follows as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Weighted-average remaining lease term in years for operating leases 4.42 0.00

Weighted-average discount rate for operating leases 3.51% 0.00%  
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Note 7 - Net Assets 

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods: 

2025 2024

Subject to Expenditure for Specific Purposes:

Housing $ 3,918,620     $ 2,046,000     

Service branch 2,134,794     1,711,617     

Family support 374,841        1,826,037     

Adaptive equipment 266,832        421,000        

Service dogs 237,236        226,666        

Other 211,926        163,809        

Geographic 124,476        119,093        

Injury-specific 101,152        125,526        

Grants only, any program 100,960        - 

Education and career transition 54,555  139,152        

Vietnam veterans 5,031    - 

PTSD/TBI/medical - 10,000 

Unit reunion - 6,000 

7,530,423     6,794,900     

Subject to the Passage of Time:

Unconditional promise to give 4,000,000     4,000,000     

Perpetual in Nature:

Endowment - grants only, branch specific 3,224,941     3,219,941     

General endowment 313,600        312,600        

3,538,541     3,532,541     

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions $ 15,068,964    $ 14,327,441    
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Note 7 - Net Assets, continued 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purpose or by 
occurrence of the passage of time or other events specified by the donors as follows at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Subject to Expenditure for Specific Purposes:

Housing $ 9,302,380     $ 7,028,396     

Family support 1,706,838     1,377,764     

Grants only, any program 1,495,675     627,856        

Unit reunion 959,250        14,000          

Vietnam veterans 586,624        728,793        

PTSD/TBI/medical 584,500        157,489        

Service branch 536,728        479,204        

Education and career transition 492,197        479,404        

Service dogs 355,522        335,323        

Adaptive equipment 330,489        634,212        

Other 238,794        239,408        

Geographic 212,030        297,522        

Injury-specific 157,961        203,008        

Integrative wellness 86,684          37,621          

Visiting nurses 50,000          48,500          

Afghan interpreters 1,000            239,193        

$ 17,096,672    $ 12,927,693    

Unconditional Promise to Give $ 9,500,000     $ 9,500,000     
 

 
 
Note 8 - Endowment Funds 

The Fund’s endowment consists of donor-restricted funds primarily established to support the Fund’s operations 
and mission. As required by U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported 
based on existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. The original value of amounts donated to the 
endowment are classified as perpetual in nature in the net assets section of the statements of financial position. 
 
The Fund has interpreted the enacted version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 
2006 (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-
restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the 
following three items are classified by the Fund as net assets that are perpetual in nature: (1) the original value of 
gifts donated to the endowment, (2) the original value of subsequent gifts donated to the endowment, and (3) 
accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at 
the time the accumulation is added to the Fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund 
that is not classified as perpetual in nature is classified as purpose-restricted net assets until those amounts are 
appropriated for expenditure by the Fund in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by 
UPMIFA and the donor-specified purposes.  
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Note 8 - Endowment Funds, continued 

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Fund considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or 
accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: 
 

1. The duration and preservation of the fund 

2. The purposes of the Fund and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

3. General economic conditions 

4. The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

5. The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

6. Other resources of the Fund 

7. The investment policies of the Fund 
 
From time to time, the fair value of the assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may 
fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Fund to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. The 
Fund had no underwater endowments as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
The Fund has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment funds that: 
 

1. Preserve the capital: to seek to minimize the probability of loss of principal over the investment horizon 
of the portfolio relative to the market. 

2. Long-term growth of capital: to seek long-term growth of principal. 

3. Preservation of purchasing power: to seek returns in excess of the rate of inflation over the long-term 
investment horizon of the portfolio relative to the market. 

 
The Fund’s spending policy is to disburse funds available in accordance with donor restrictions to meet the 
current program needs of the Fund.  
 
Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2025, is as follows: 
 

Without With 
Donor Donor 

Restriction Restriction Total

Donor-restricted funds:

Original donor-restricted gift amount required to 

   be maintained in perpetuity by donors $ -                   $ 3,538,541     $ 3,538,541     

Accumulated investment gains -                   2,222,698     2,222,698     

$ -                   $ 5,761,239     $ 5,761,239     
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Note 8 - Endowment Funds, continued 

Endowment net assets composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2024, is as follows: 
 

Without With 
Donor Donor 

Restriction Restriction Total

Donor-restricted funds:

Original donor-restricted gift amount required to 

  be maintained in perpetuity by donors $ -                   $ 3,532,541     $ 3,532,541     

Accumulated investment gains -                   1,744,742     1,744,742     

$ -                   $ 5,277,283     $ 5,277,283     
 

 
Changes in endowment net assets are as follows: 
 

Without With 
Donor Donor 

Restriction Restriction Total

Endowment, June 30, 2023 $ -                   $ 4,565,925     $ 4,565,925     

Contributions -                   50,000          50,000          

Investment earnings, net of fees -                   868,358        868,358        

Amounts appropriated for expenditure -                   (207,000)       (207,000)       

Endowment, June 30, 2024 -                   5,277,283     5,277,283     

Contributions -                   6,000            6,000            

Investment earnings, net of fees -                   758,656        758,656        

Amounts appropriated for expenditure -                   (280,700)       (280,700)       

Endowment, June 30, 2025 $ -                   $ 5,761,239     $ 5,761,239     
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Note 9 - Contributed Nonfinancial Assets 

For the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements of 
activities included: 
 

2025 2024

Clothing $ 310,758        $ -                   

Advertising services 215,417        -                   

Supplies 34,649          19,522          

Legal services 22,415          19,504          

Food 15,298          -                   

Other services 2,945            1,854            

Books and publications -                   286,320        

Travel costs -                   3,700            

Cemetery plots -                   51,744          

Home modifications and repairs -                   26,477          

$ 601,482        $ 409,121        
 

 
The Fund recognized contributed nonfinancial assets within revenue. Unless otherwise noted, contributed 
nonfinancial assets did not have donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Contributed supplies consist of clothing, food, and other miscellaneous supplies used for events and grants. They 
are valued and reported at the estimated fair value based on current rates for similar products. 
 
Contributed services are comprised of legal, advertising, and other miscellaneous services. They are valued and 
reported at the estimated fair value based on current rates for similar services. 
 
Contributed books and publications include books and advertising in a national magazine. They are valued and 
reported at the estimated fair value based on current rates for similar products. 
 
Contributed travel costs are costs incurred by someone representing the Fund at various events. 
 
Contributed cemetery plots are comprised of cemetery plots with perpetual care. They are valued and reported at 
the estimated fair value based on current rates for similar plots. 
 
Contributed home modifications and repairs are comprised of supplies and material. They were received in the 
form of e-gift cards from a national home improvement company and are valued and reported at the amount of 
the e-gift cards. 
 
 
Note 10 - Allocation of Joint Costs 

In fulfilling its mission, the Fund conducts various special events and prepares numerous educational materials. 
The costs associated with these activities sometimes include so-called "joint costs," or costs that include both 
program as well as fundraising or general and administrative elements. Management reviews each such activity 
to determine the appropriate accounting treatment based upon the purpose of the activity, the audience to which 
the activity is directed, and the content of the materials utilized.  
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Note 10 - Allocation of Joint Costs, continued 

Joint costs were allocated as follows for the year ended June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Program services $ 236,224        $ 346,198        

Fundraising 151,839        126,831        

Management 553              6,910            

$ 388,616        $ 479,939        
 

 
 
Note 11 - Risks and Concentrations 

The Fund maintains cash accounts at various financial institutions. The balances at times may exceed Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) limits. Accounts at each financial institution are insured by the FDIC up to 
$250,000. 
 
The Fund also maintains cash in brokerage accounts. The balances at times may exceed Securities Investor 
Protection Corporation (SIPC) limits. Accounts at each financial institution are insured by the SIPC up to a limit of 
$500,000, including $250,000 for claims on cash, per customer for all accounts at the same institution. 
 
The Fund invests in various types of investment securities, primarily mutual funds and exchange traded funds as 
discussed in Note 3, which are exposed to normal investing risks, such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. 
Due to the level of risk associated with investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the 
values of investment securities will occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts 
reported in the statements of financial position. 
 
Three donors comprised 40% and three donors comprised 36% of contributions for the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, respectively. Three donors and four donors comprised 100% of the unconditional promises to 
give at June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 
 
 
Note 12 - Pension Plan 

The Fund has a contributory 403(b) retirement plan covering all employees. The Fund matches employee 
contributions up to 3% of employee eligible wages. Plan expenses including the Fund match and plan operating 
expenses for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, were $363,792 and $307,688, respectively. 
 
 


